20.1. Change in financial liabilities and guarantees given

(1) Includes the impact of the annual IFRS 16 lease indexation and the reclassification of issuance costs for new

borrowings.

At inception, most of the borrowings were secured as collateral with financial institutions:

- by the granting of mortgages and lender’s liens on the related properties, up to an amount of:

- As of June 30, 2025: €1,206,818K

- As of December 31, 2024: €1,247,771K

ARGAN did not grant any guarantees during the financial periods ended June 30, 2025 and

December 31, 2024.

20.2. Maturities of financial liabilities and fixed-rate/variable-rate breakdown

(a) Originally variable rate – the hedged portion of these borrowings is detailed in Note 12

The company has carried out an estimate of the maturities related to its credit lines.

Taking into account the interest rate hedges implemented by the Group, a +50 basis points change in the

3-month Euribor would have an impact of +€0.1 million on the financial expenses for the period.

(in thousands of euros)
Amount as

at 31.12.2024

Change in

consolidation
Increase Decrease Other changes (1)

Line item to

line item

transfers

Amount as

at 30.06.2025

Borrowings 1,164,877 -41,705 1,123,168

Credit lines 0 0

Bond issues 500,000 500,000

Finance lease 38,570 -3,765 34,805

Issue costs -9,005 1,694 -7,310

Non-current IFRS 16 lease liabilities 77,454 2,528 -974 79,007

Non-current financial liabilities 1,771,895 0 0 0 2,528 -44,750 1,729,670

Borrowings 82,894 -40,952 41,705 83,649

Credit lines 0 5,000 -5,000 0

Bond issues 0 0

Finance lease 9,511 -5,540 3,765 7,736

Issue costs -3,637 1,824 -1,694 -3,507

Accrued interest on loans 7,863 2,302 10,164

Bank loans 214 48 262

Current IFRS 16 lease liabilities 1,797 -891 974 1,881

Current financial liabilities 98,642 0 5,000 -50,559 2,350 44,750 100,185

Borrowings on assets held for sale 0 0

Total gross financial liabilities 1,870,538 0 5,000 -50,559 4,878 0 1,829,855

(in thousands of euros) 30.06.2025

Portion due in

less than one

year

Portion due in

more than one

year and less

than

5 years

Portion due in

more than 5

years

Variable rate borrowings (a) 648,813 47,047 390,375 211,391

Fixed rate borrowings 1,058,004 36,602 859,061 162,341

Variable rate credit lines (a) 0 0 0 0

Variable rate capital lease obligations (a) 42,541 7,736 13,839 20,966

Fixed rate capital lease obligations 0 0 0 0

Unadjusted contractual cash flows 1,749,358 91,385 1,263,275 394,698

IFRS 16 lease liabilities 80,888 1,881 7,980 71,027

Issuance costs -10,817 -3,507 -5,899 -1,411

Accrued interest on loans 10,164 10,164 0 0

Bank loans 262 262 0 0

Adjusted contractual cash flows 80,497 8,800 2,081 69,616

Capital financial liabilities 1,829,855 100,185 1,265,356 464,314

ARGAN SA

Consolidated accounts as at June 30, 2025

34

20.3. Due dates for finance lease payments

The maturities (principal and interest) of the variable-rate finance lease contracts included in the amount of the

commitment presented above under lease agreements were calculated using the interest rate prevailing at the

reporting date.

20.4. Net financial debt

Net financial debt consists of gross financial debt minus net cash.

Changes in liabilities included in the Group's financing activities result from:

21.   Liabilities linked to assets held for sale

22.   Security deposits

(in thousands of euros)